
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

15 February 2022 

Council Chamber, 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 16: Quorum 6 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(8) 

Residents’ Group 
(2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group (2) 

Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
Ray Best 
Philippa Crowder 
Judith Holt 
Sally Miller 
Nisha Patel 
Christine Smith 
Maggie Themistocli 
 

Ray Morgon 
Barry Mugglestone 

Linda Hawthorn 
Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 
(2) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

North Havering 
Residents Group (1) 

Graham Williamson 
Natasha Summers 

Keith Darvill Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 15 February 2022 

 
 

 

 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report o
[...]
ht require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 24 

November 2021 and 7 December 2021 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to 
sign them. 
 

5 2022/23 BUDGET SETTING CYCLE (Pages 13 - 436) 
 
 Reports attached for scrutiny by the Board.  

 

6 APPROVAL TO AWARD THE CONTRACT FOR SUPPORT, SUPPLY, 
INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF CCTV CAMERAS FOR ENFORCEMENT 
OF MOVING TRAFFIC CONTRAVENTIONS (Pages 437 - 452) 

 
 Completed Executive Decision report attached for scrutiny by the Board (exempt 

appendix not available to press or public).  
 

 
  

 
 

Zena Smith 
Democratic and Election Services Manager



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
24 November 2021 (7.30 – 10.05 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt, Nisha Patel, 
Christine Smith, Maggie Themistocli, John Crowder, 
Timothy Ryan and Matt Sutton 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

Graham Williamson and Natasha Summers 
 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 
 
 
 

 
Officers present: 
 
Jane West, Chief Operating Officer 
Sandy Hamberger, Assistant Director, Policy, Performance and Community 
Ben Plant, Director of HR/Organisational Development 
Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Luke Phimister, Democratic Services Officer 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Michael White (Tim Ryan 
substituting) Ray Best (Matt Sutton substituting) Sally Miller (John Crowder 
substituting) and Barry Mugglestone. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 
2021 

 

 

 

25 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

26 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 2 September and 18 
October were agreed as a correct record. 
 

27 UPDATE OF THE COUNCIL'S MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
(MTFS) AND BUDGET FOR 2022/23  
 
The Chief Operating Officer advised that it remained a challenge to bring 
down the Council’s overspend. The pandemic had led to a gap of £3m in 
delivered savings. Central Government support had only been available 
until 30 June and there was a net overspend of £14m.  
 
General reserves only amounted to £10.9m. The Council had budgeted for 
£3m extra and had also received £5m via the East London Waste Authority. 
Remaining reserves at the end of 2021/22 were therefore expected to be c. 
£4.8m. It was accepted that this was a lower figure than officers would have 
wished for.  
 
The impact of Covid-19 has seen a £7m overspend in adult social care. It 
was wished to undertake more reablement work as it was more cost 
effective to get people back to living in their own homes. There had also 
been a rise in referrals and placements needed in Children’s Services. The 
pandemic had also meant a number of restructures had not been completed 
and the associated savings not yet delivered.  
 
Future risks included the three-year spending review with any additional 
funding only available in the first year. The impact of levelling up and losing 
funding from London to the north of England was a risk as was t
[...]
 business case due to the turning down of the 
proposed railway station in the area.  
 
Some Members felt that more details was needed on the level of savings 
and how quickly they would be made. There was also the impact of staff 
reductions to be considered. Taking the green waste service as an example, 
officers responded that the new CRM system would remove a lot of queries 
currently received from the public and hence free up officer time for other 
duties. 
 
The establishment of the Fusion system would allow for the planned 
reduction in staff by mid-2022. It was accepted that the impact on services 
of having less staff would need to be managed effectively but the Council’s 
people had made staff more versatile as was seen in the response to the 
pandemic.  
 
A Member suggested that it would be useful to add to the Board’s work 
programme scrutiny of areas such as the renewal of the waste contract and 
income from electric vehicle charging points. Detail was also requested on 
what services provisions needed to be modified as a result of covid cost 
pressures. Officers could supply a matrix of what would be covered in the 
January report to the Board.  
 
Officers advised that the budget presented did not anticipate the impact of 
the second lockdown. The impact of this on social care had been worse 
than anticipated and there were also instances of lost Council revenue from 
e.g. the leisure contract. The pressure on adult social care meant it was 
difficult to reduce the £14m overspend although officers added that a 
reduction in reserves of £4-5m was a worst case scenario.  
 
Members felt that a breakdown of costs for children in care should be taken 
to the children and learning overview and scrutiny sub-committee with a 
view to seeing how costs could be reduced. It was clarified that most 
funding given to local companies during the pandemic was in the form of 
grants from Central Government and did not have to be paid back. 

Page 3



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 
2021 

 

 

 

Collection of business rates had held up well during the pandemic. Mental 
health support was included in cost pressures but this was mainly NHS 
funded. 
 
The Board noted the update. 
 
 
 
 

28 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) INDEPENDENT RACE, 
EQUALITY, ACCESSIBILITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION (READI) 
COMMISSIONED REVIEW MAY 2021: APPROVAL OF ACTION PLAN  
 
The Board was advised that the report on the READI review agreed at 
Cabinet and Council had included a recommended six-month scrutiny of 
progress against the report’s action plan. Full Council had approved the 15 
priority recommendations made in the report. It was emphasised that the 
review was not an investigation and did not make any judgements. The 
review was in conjunction with the Leader’s wish to make sure the Council’s 
own policies supported zero tolerance to racism and discrimination. The 
review had been commissioned by the Council from the Local Government 
Association. 
 
The review included a confidential self-assessment and had been delayed 
due to the impact of the pandemic. The Council Chief Executive was able to 
make only factual comments on the report. The self-assessment had been 
shared with service and staff forum leads. The report lead officer was 
interviewed by Council representatives in order to ensure the integrity and 
honesty of the report. 
 
A more detailed plan of actions in response to the report would be designed 
by the READI programme manager. £250k funding had been committed to 
recruit the READI programme team. A Member felt that the Board should 
look at each Council policy to check it confirmed with the overall action plan. 
Other suggestions by the Member included an enhanced equalities and 
diversity page on the Council’s website, and giving examples to Members of 
the experiences of staff referred to in the report. Other Members also felt 
that redacted examples of the incidents referred to should be given.  
 
Off
[...]
e the reporting of informal complaints. Key themes for staff leaving 
were considered in more detail in the exit interview process. It was an option 
for staff to undertake an exit interview without speaking to their line manager 
or to be interviewed by a manager from another team. 
 
It was accepted that more qualitative data was needed on staff reasons for 
leaving and that this needed to be analysed more. Data on areas such as 
the timescale for responding to grievances was reported to the oneSource 
Joint Committee.  
 
It was challenging to retain staff in London and officers added that salary 
was not a commonly given reason for leaving. More details of staff 
reductions and the areas affected would be given to Members in the budget 
process. Some redundancies would be needed.  
 
Data re dealing with staff complaints was tracked weekly and escalated to 
the relevant department where targets were not being met.  
 
It was uncertain at this stage what the impact of working from home had 
been on the workforce. Councillors were also concerned about the impact of 
restructures on staff morale.  
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

Page 5



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 
2021 

 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 6



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
7 December 2021 (7.30  - 9.12 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, John Crowder, Philippa Crowder, 
Judith Holt, Robby Misir, Christine Smith and 
Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

Natasha Summers and Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
 
North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

 
Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
Also present: 
 
Councillor Damian White, Leader of the Council  
Councillor Carole Beth 
Councillor Paul McGeary 
Councillor Linda Van den Hende 
Nick Kingham (Corporate Income Manager, Exchequer & Transactional Services) 
Sandy Hamberger (Asst Director of Policy, Performance & Community, Policy, 
Performance & Communities) 
Louise Warner (Business Intelligence Analyst, Policy, Performance & 
Communities) 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
30 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or 
other events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 7 December 
2021 

 

 

 

31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Sally Miller 
(Councillor Bobby Masir substituting), Nisha Patel (Councillor John Crowder 
substituting), and Michael White (Councillor Carol Smith substituting).  
 
 

32 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
Councillor/Chairman Darren Wise disclosed that he had attended a meeting 
regarding the Havering Climate Change Action Plan the previous week and 
confirmed that he would still have an open mind regarding the topic. 
 

33 CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION: HAVERING CLIMATE CHANGE 
ACTION PLAN  
 
In accordance with paragraph 17 of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Rules, a requisition signed by six Members representing more than one 
Group (Councillors Carol Beth, Keith Darvill, Linda Van den Hende, Paul 
McGeary, Ray Morgon, and Graham Williamson) had called-in the Key 
Executive (Cabinet) Decision dated 10 November 2021. 
 
The Climate Change Action Plan covering report and the Climate Change 
Action Plan were built upon previous plans and set out the next strategic 
stage in tackling climate change in Havering.  
 
The report was bold and included ambitious actions and targets, which 
would be based on emissions evidence and best practice. The action plan 
contained clear actions and milestones which would continue to lead to 
impro
[...]

Councillor Philippa Crowder 
Councillor John Crowder 
Councillor Christine Smith 
Councillor Maggie Themistocli 
Councillor Ray Best 
Councillor Judith Holt 
Councillor Carol Smith 
Councillor Darren Wise 
 
Members voting to uphold the requisition:  
 
Councillor Ray Morgan 
Councillor Barry Mugglestone 
Councillor Christopher Wilkins 
Councillor Linda Hawthorn 
Councillor Keith Darvill 
Councillor Natasha Summers 
Councillor Graham Williamson 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

     OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 15 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

2022/23 Budget Setting Cycle 
 
Jane West 

SLT Lead: 
 

 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Jane West, Chief Operating Officer, 
01708 431994 

Policy context: 
 
 

The Council sets its General Fund 
Revenue and Capital Budgets every 
February. The draft finance reports for 
2022/23 are provided to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board for consideration. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The financial implications are set out in 
the attached draft reports. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]      
 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
There are four DRAFT Cabinet reports being presented to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board for consideration:- 
 

 2022/23 Budget and 2023-2026 Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

 

 5 year Capital Programme and Stra
[...]
ajority of this pressure at an early 
stage enabling action to be taken in order to set a balanced budget for 2022/23. 
Savings options were developed and discussed strategically during the summer of 
2021 resulting in a set of clear proposals which were reported to Cabinet in October 
2021. The Council has further refined these proposals since October and the resultant 
savings and efficiencies are set out in Appendix A of this report. 
 
These savings together with the additional funding in the Local Government Finance 
Settlement has partly closed the gap for 2022/23. The Government’s  strategy to fund 
social care has included the expectation that local government will increase Council 
Tax by 1% to fund a Social Care precept to support pressures in that area. The Council 
proposes to include this precept plus a further 1.99% general Council Tax increase in 
order to balance the 2022/23 budget bringing the total council tax increase in relation 
to London Borough of Havering services to 2.99%. 
 
The Council only ever increases council tax as a last resort but given the extreme 
pressures on social care and the inadequate local government funding settlement from 
central Government, this increase is necessary.  
 
It should be noted that the total increase in Council Tax may exceed 2.99% as currently 
the Mayor of London has published plans to increase the GLA precept on Council Tax 
by £31.93 in order to help fund transport and policing in the capital. The Mayor is due 
to set the GLA budget on Thursday 24th February 2022. 
 
This budget paper provides a robust and balanced budget for 2022/23 but also 
highlights significant risks associated with future years and in particular 2023/24. The 
medium term financial strategy is showing a gap of £7.9m for 2023/24 even after 
further savings of £11.5m are included. This is reflective of additional demographics 

Page 19



Page 4 of 43 
 

and inflation and the significant risk of reduced central government funding. The 
Council will continue to work closely with its health partners and lobby central 
government for additional funding to meet these pressures. 
 
The Council has reduced its budget significantly over the last decade and whilst this 
has been largely achieved through efficiency and modernisation the continued 
requirement for savings place ever increasing risk on the budget position. Appendix D 
of this report sets out the financial risks facing the Council and all of these risks will be 
closely monitored in the months ahead. 
 
This report consists of the following sections: 
 

 Introduction (Section 1) 

 Background and Strategic Context (Section 2) 

 The revenue monitoring position for 2021/22 (Section 3) 

 The budget process (Section 4) 

 The Local Government finance settlement and update on 2021 three year 
spending review plans (Section 5) 

 2022/23 Budget Proposals (Section 6) 

 Impact of proposals on Council Tax levels (Section 7) 

 Update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (Section 8) 

 Proposed Fees and Charges (Section 9) 

 Contingencies Reserves and General Balances (Section 10) 

 Update on the Capital Programme (Section 11) 

 Budget risks and uncertainties (Section 12) 

 Chief Financial Officer statement regarding the robustness of the budget 
(Section 13) 

 Discount for Council Tax Payers Paying in Full (Section 14) 

 Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23 (Section 15) 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
Cabinet is asked to:   

 

 Agree the Council Tax requirement for 2022/23 to be set at £140.823m 
as set out in section 6 and Appendix G of the report;  

 

 Agree the Delegated Schools’ draft budget set out in section 5.13 of this 
report; 

 

 Agree a 1.99% increase in core Council Tax for 2022/23 as set out in 
paragraph 6.8; 

 

 Agree an additional 1% Council tax  increase for the Adult Social Care 
Precept; 

 

Page 20



Page 5 of 43 
 

 Note the Medium Term Financial Strategy position as set out in Section 
8 

 

 Agree the fe
[...]
ection 5.9 of this report; 

Page 21



Page 6 of 43 
 

 

 A 1.99% increase in core Council Tax for 2022/23 as set out in paragraph 
6.8; 

 

 An additional 1% Adult Social Care Precept ; 
 

 That it pass a resolution as set out in section 14 of this report to enable 
Council Tax discounts for early payment to be given at the 2021/22 level 
of 1.5%. 

 

 Recommend to Full Council that the Council Tax Support Scheme for 
2022/23 is adopted as set out in Section 15 of this report (unchanged from 
2021/22). 

 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 

1.1 This report presents the proposed 2022/23 budget and also an update of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) between 2022/23 and 2025/26 that will 
support the delivery of the Council’s objectives and priorities. The report includes 
a recommendation to increase the Havering element of Council Tax by 2.99% 
(including the Adult Social Care precept) in order to meet the new budget 
requirement whilst maintaining tight financial control and ensuring prudent levels 
of reserves and balances are maintained. 

 
1.2 Councillors are reminded that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 

1992 requires any Member who is two months or more in arrears on their Council 
Tax to declare their position and not to vote on any issue that could affect the 
calculation of the budget or the Council Tax. Any Member affected by Section 
106 who fails to declare could be subject to prosecution. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Setting the 2022/23 budget and the production of the 2022-26 medium term 

financial strategy has been one of the most difficult and complex processes for a 
number of reasons 

 

 The continued impact of COVID on service delivery  
 

COVID continues to affect the delivery of Council services and demand from the 
public. The Government has provided no new un-ringfenced funding for 2022/23 
to recognise ongoing COVID pressures. The variants including the current Omicron 
variant have resulted in the C
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Notice of KEY Executive Decision containing exempt 
information 
 

This Executive Decision Report is part exempt and Appendix 1 is not 
available for public inspection as it contain(s) or relate(s) to exempt 
information within the meaning of paragraph 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972. It is exempt because it refer(s) to 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including authority holding that information) and information in 
respect of which claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained 
in legal proceedings, and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 

 

Subject Heading: 

Approval to award the contract for 
Support, Supply, Installation, and 
Maintenance of CCTV cameras for 
enforcement of Moving Traffic 
contraventions 

Cabinet Member: 
Councillor Osman Dervish, 
Cabinet Member for Environment 

SLT Lead: 
Barry Francis, Director of 
Neighbourhoods 

Report Author and contact 
details: 

Jo Green 

Parking Manager 
jo.green@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
Connections: Improving roads and 
pavements 

Financial summary: 

The capital cost is anticipated to 
be £2.3m but will not exceed 
£4.0m for the purchase of 
equipment, this is to be funded 
from capital as part of an MTFS 

Page 437

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jo.green@havering.gov.uk


Key Executive Decision – Part Exempt Report 

bid identified in the Council’s 
budget paper 3 March 2021. 

 

The ongoing maintenance and 
support will be funded from 
revenue budget A24500. This is 
anticipated to be £2.1m based on 
an additional 25 cameras per 
annum cumulatively over 5 years 
including the costs for the 
optional extension of 2 years. 

 

Reason decision is Key 

(i) Expenditure in excess of 
£500,000; and   

(ii) Likely to have a significant 
effect on two or more wards 

Date notice given of 
intended deci
[...]
22/23–2026/27
	The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives
	Connections making Havering   [X]

	1. BACKGROUND

	HRA 2 - EqHIA HRA Budget 2022-23 draft

	6 APPROVAL TO AWARD THE CONTRACT FOR SUPPORT, SUPPLY, INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF CCTV CAMERAS FOR ENFORCEMENT OF MOVING TRAFFIC CONTRAVENTIONS
	CCTV 2 EXEMPT - Appendix A exempt




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
15 February 2022 (7.00  - 9.45 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Michael White (Vice-Chair), Ray Best, 
Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt, Nisha Patel, 
Christine Smith and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

Graham Williamson and Natasha Summers 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
36 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

37 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 24 November and 7 
December 2021 were agreed as a correct record.  
 

38 2022/23 BUDGET SETTING CYCLE  
 
Officers summarised the economic context of the budget reports. Public 
sector debt had gone up as a result of the pandemic and the Government 
wished to reduce borrowing. Rises in the fuel and power cost base had 
been higher in London and this had led to pressure on staff retention. 
Homelessness costs were also higher in London than the rest of the UK. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 15 February 
2022 

 

 

 

The budget report set out a balanced budget for 2022/23 but there remained 
a deficit of £26.4m for the four years up to 2026. A 1% rise in the adult 
social care precept was proposed together with a 1.99% increase in core 
Council Tax.  
 
There remained uncertainty over the level of Government funding beyond 
the next year and the planned Fair Funding Review had not commenced 
yet. The levelling up agenda was likely to see a move of funds away from 
London and there remained inflation and energy cost pressures.  
 
There had been some reduction in cost pressures due to savings from use 
of the Freedom Pass but demographic pressures were likely to increase 
costs. Savings had been identified by bringing more properties back into 
eligibility for Council Tax and a new model of cross-London procurement. 
The Spans and Layers review would see a reduction of around 400 posts by 
the end of September. A voluntary release scheme was operating in most 
areas and less use was being made of agency staff. Savings had also been 
identified by use of the Better Living project for social care and a review of 
high cost placements. Details of savings achieved by the Better Living 
project could be circulated. 
 
Risks included it being increasingly difficult to find further savings, that 
income expected from the Health Sector may not come through and the 
emergence of any further Coronavirus variants. The Council’s reserves had 
also reduced to £8m. 
 
The budget consultation had run from November 2021 to January 2022 and 
received a total of 456 responses. The priorities identified by the 
consultation had been social care, NHS services and crime/community 
safety. Respondents had been supportive of most savings proposals with 
some concern (32% of respondents) being expressed about the planned 
staffing reductions. 43% of respondents to an on-line survey supported a 
Council Tax increase of up to 2%. Some extra funding for social care was 
also favoured.  
 
The level of capital finance required was likely to rise significantly in 2022/23 
due mainly to increased investment in housing. This funding was linked by 
to the Medium Term Financial Strategy by the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement which was reviewed by Audit Committee three times a 
year.  
 
Rent levels would increase by 4.1% but no more than a 10% rise in gas 
charges would be passed on to tenants. It was clarified that the national 
Council Tax rebate for energy costs was a separate payment from the main 
Council Tax account.  
 
Enhanced IT systems had previously been introduced without reducing staff 
numbers, partly due to the impact of the pandemic. Examples included 
Fusion covering HR, finance and procurement and a replacement CRM 
system which was easier to manage and better for customers. There was 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 15 February 
2022 

 

 

 

therefore a need for some staff reductions and a voluntary release scheme 
had been established. A recruitment panel was also reviewing all vacancies.  
 
The detail of the impact of staff reductions was currently being worked 
through and this could be brought back to the Board. There remained 
approximately 3,700 posts in the Council.  
 
A deep clean of all roads in autumn 2021 had received positive feedback 
and an outcomes based model had been established with varying cleaning 
rotas. This had been done within existing resources. The frequency of 
cleansing of specific roads could be checked if Members required this. 
 
Officers emphasised that, despite 12 years of austerity, services still had to 
be provided. Havering was ranked as the 5th most efficient Council in the 
country but the pandemic had led to an overspend in adults and children’s 
services. Officers confirmed that street closures for events were not charged 
for but that a standard fee was applied to closures for other reasons e.g. 
building works. Officers were happy to discuss specific issues with Members 
outside of the meeting. It was suggested that officers could accompany 
Members to view the poor state of pavements in the Rainham area. There 
was also a need to change residents’ mindset as regards the dropping of 
litter.   
 
It was agreed that there remained uncertainty over the level of Government 
funding for adult social care but extra funding had been built into the budget. 
Uncertainties in this area had been flagged in the report.  
 
It was emphasised that the reduction of 400 posts was trying to be achieved 
in a positive way i.e. through voluntary release. It was accepted that there 
was anxiety among staff but the aim was to avoid compulsory redundancies. 
Councillor Ramsey added that balances were monitored closely but there 
was no alternative to working on projections at this stage. It was also hoped 
some responsibilities could be passed on to the NHS which would reduce 
budget pressures. 
 
Some Members remained concerned about the low staff morale, particularly 
if there were to be compulsory redundancies. Officers responded that 
savings (and income generation) would still have to be achieved internally. 
Staffing was the Council’s biggest expenditure and, whilst it was hoped to 
avoid compulsory redundancies, this could not be guaranteed. It was 
accepted that the workforce was tired after the pandemic but it was 
necessary to deliver change and to have difficult conversations with the 
workforce. 
 
Details could be given separately on fees and charges in Planning but many 
of these were statutory and were not within the control of the Council. It was 
important to adopt the right mindset with contractors. The East London 
Waste Authority contract could be reviewed at the break point in 2027. 
Havering did benefit from a higher recycling rate due to its Green Waste 
collections.  



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 15 February 
2022 

 

 

 

 
Members had also asked for details of the specification of the Housing 
Repairs contract and it was suggested that more enforcement officers 
should be recruited. It was confirmed that the recruitment panel would allow 
the filling of posts that were income generating. Recruitment in Social Care 
and Housing would also be prioritised.  
 
The overall position with adult social care funding remained uncertain and 
depended on Government announcements. The schools improvement team 
supported schools with finance issues but it was accepted that schools were 
also under pressure. The rent rise of 4.1% was within Government policy to 
allow maintenance of housing stock and was comparable with levels in 
other Councils. Benefit entitlements would increase by the same amount. 
 
There had not been a single eviction due to rent arrears and the Council 
sought to support residents having problems meeting their rent payments. It 
was clarified that some recovery action had been taken but people were 
also supported to maintain their tenancies.  
 
The Board recorded their thanks to the Chief Operating Officer who would 
shortly be leaving the Council.  
 
The Board AGREED that the following comments on the budget reports 
should be submitted to Cabinet: 
 

- All Members of the Board appreciate the seriousness of the current 

budget situation and the impact on the financial position of the 

Council of issues such as austerity, Covid-19 and funding 

uncertainties. 

- The Board has some concerns over the impact of planned staff 

reductions on Council services, as well as on staff morale. 

- The Board has noted the challenges around plans to increase the 

level of the Council’s reserves.  

- Concern has been raised by Board Members about the uncertain 

impact of Central Government’s Social Care Plan on Social Care 

services in Havering. It is accepted that this may challenging, once 

the full impact of Central Government proposals are known. 

- The Board recommends that Cabinet asks the Board to scrutinise the 

impact of budget savings on Council services going forward. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 15 February 
2022 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

39 APPROVAL TO AWARD THE CONTRACT FOR SUPPORT, SUPPLY, 
INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF CCTV CAMERAS FOR 
ENFORCEMENT OF MOVING TRAFFIC CONTRAVENTIONS  
 
Due to time constraints, this item was not considered. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


